$750 million aggregate principal amount of Senior Notes due 2024 with a 4.854% interest rate payable
semiannually on February 6 and August 6 of each year.

 BDA $50 million aggregate principal amount of Senior Notes due 2023 with a 4.75% interest rate
payable semiannually on December 16 and June 16 of each year.

 $150 million Term Loan Agreement with local bank due June 31, 2017 with a 5.0% interest rate
payable monthly in arrears.

63

The instruments governing the Government’s existing indebtedness include customary covenants, including
a limitation on the Government’s ability to secure certain assets without equally and ratably securing such existing
indebtedness (subject to certain exceptions and qualifications), and customary events of default.

Actual and Pro Forma Capitalization

The following table sets forth the Government’s debt on an actual basis as of March 31, 2016.  The “Pro
Forma” column reflects the Government’s debt after repayment of the 5.698% Senior Notes due 2016, which
matured in May 2016, and assuming completion of the notes offering and the application of the proceeds therefrom
as described under “Use of Proceeds.”

As of March 31, 2016 Pro Forma
(dollars in millions)

Existing borrowings
5.698% Senior Notes due 2016(1) ..... 30.0 —
5.27% Senior Notes due 2016..... 60.0 60.0
7.38% Senior Notes due 2019..... 100.0 100.0
5.93% Senior Notes due 2019..... 80.0 80.0
5.603% Senior Notes due 2020..... 500.0 223.9
5.73% Senior Notes due 2022..... 140.0 140.0
4.138% Senior Notes due 2023..... 475.0 475.0
4.75% Senior Notes due 2023..... 50.0 50.0
4.854% Senior Notes due 2024 ..... 750.0 750.0
5.0% Term Loan Agreement ..... 150.0(2)   0
3.717% Senior Notes due 2027 offered hereby ..... — 665.0
Total debt(3) ..... 2,335.0   2,543.9
Less:  Sinking Fund(3) ..... 118.2 88.2
Net debt(3)..... 2,216.7   2,455.6
National education guarantees ..... 0.0 0.0
Butterfield Bank preference share guarantee ..... 183.0 183.0
Hospital Board guarantee..... 247.0 247.0
WEDCO sewage plant guarantee..... 2.9 2.9
WEDCO housing development guarantee ..... 25.0 25.0
WEDCO land reclamation project guarantee..... 39.0 39.0
Bermuda Housing Corporation housing development
guarantee..... 36.7 36.7
Morgan’s Point guarantee ..... 165.0 165.0
Balance to Debt Ceiling ..... 232.0 44.3
(1) These notes matured in May 2016.
(2) The amount outstanding under the 5.0% Term Loan Agreement was U.S.$200.0 million as of October 11, 2016.
(3) Based on estimates. Source: 2016/2017 fiscal year National Budget.

The following table shows the public sector external debt of Bermuda assuming completion of the notes
offering and the application of the proceeds therefrom as described under “Use of Proceeds.”  This table does not
reflect the national education, Butterfield Bank, Hospital Board, WEDCO, Morgan’s Point and BHC guarantees set
forth in the table above.

64

Government’s Public Debt

Issue Date (mm/dd/yy) Interest Rate (%)
Maturity Date

(mm/dd/yy)
Senior Notes due 2022..... 12/04/07 5.73% 12/04/22
Senior Notes due 2019..... 05/21/09 7.38% 05/21/19